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STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF CLASS ACTION CLAIMS 

whether in tort, contract, or for violation of any state or federal statute, rule or regulation arising out 

of, relating to, or in connection with any act or omission by or on the part of any of the Released 

Parties committed or omitted prior to the execution hereof. 

The General Release includes any unknown claims that Named Plaintiffs does not know or 

suspect to exist in his favor at the time of the General Release, which, if known by them, might have 

affected their settlement with, and release of, the Released Parties or might have affected their 

decision not to object to this Settlement or the General Release. 

With respect to the General Release, Named Plaintiffs stipulate and agree that, upon the 

Effective Date, they shall be deemed to have, and by operation of the Final Judgment shall have, 

expressly waived and relinquished, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the provisions, rights, and 

benefits of Section 1542 of the California Civil Code, or any other similar provision under federal or 

state law, which provides: 

 
A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does 
not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of 
executing the release, which if known by him or her must have 
materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor. 
 

Named Plaintiffs may hereafter discover facts in addition to or different from those they now 

know or believe to be true with respect to the subject matter of the General Release, but upon the 

Effective Date, shall be deemed to have, and by operation of the Final Judgment shall have, fully, 

finally, and forever settled and released any and all of the claims released pursuant to the General 

Release whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, contingent or non-contingent, which 

now exist, or heretofore have existed upon any theory of law or equity now existing or coming into 

existence in the future, including, but not limited to, conduct that is negligent, intentional, with or 

without malice, or a breach of any duty, law or rule, without regard to the subsequent discovery or 

existence of such different or additional facts.  The General Release does not include claims that 

cannot be legally waived. 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF CLASS ACTION CLAIMS 

2. Certification of the Class for Settlement Purposes.  

Simultaneous with the filing of the Stipulation of Settlement and solely for purposes of this 

Settlement, Plaintiffs will request that the Superior Court enter an order preliminarily 

approving the proposed Settlement, certifying the Class and the Class Period for settlement 

purposes only, and setting a date for a Final Approval Hearing.  The Order shall be in a form 

to be agreed upon by the Parties prior to the hearing on the Motion for Preliminary Approval 

and provide for Notice of the Settlement and related matters to be sent to Class Members as 

specified herein. 

3. Notice to Class Members.  Notice of the Settlement shall be 

provided to Class Members and they shall submit claims, objections to the Settlement, and/or 

requests for exclusion from the Class using the following procedures: 

a. Notice By First-Class Mail.  Within fifteen (15) 

business days after receiving the Database Report, the Claims Administrator shall 

send a copy of the Notice, together with a Claim Form and a pre-paid return 

envelope, to all Class Members via First Class regular U.S. mail, using the most 

current mailing address identified by reference to the Database Report and the 

National Change of Address (NCOA) database.   

b. Reminder Postcard:  Twenty (25) calendar days and 

Forty-Five calendar days after the Notice has been mailed, the Claims Administrator 

shall send a reminder postcard (attached hereto as Exhibit D) to those Class Members 

who have not yet:  (i) submitted a valid Claim Form; (ii) submitted a valid and timely 

objection; or (iii) submitted a valid request for exclusion from the Settlement. 

c. Procedure For Undeliverable Notices and Claim Forms.  

Any Notices returned to the Claims Administrator as non-delivered before the Claim 

Date shall be sent to the forwarding address affixed thereto.  If no forwarding address 

is provided, then the Claims Administrator shall promptly attempt to determine a 

correct address using a single skip-trace using the name, address, and/or Social 

Security number of the individual involved, and shall then perform a single re-
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ACTIVE 210539510v.1 22 
STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF CLASS ACTION CLAIMS 

b. Procedure for Requesting Exclusion.  The Notice shall 

provide that Class Members who wish to exclude themselves from the Class and, in 

so doing, become an Excluded Individual, must submit a written request to be 

excluded from the Class on or before the Objection/Exclusion Deadline Date.  Such 

request for exclusion:  (1) must contain the name, address, telephone number, and the 

last four digits of the Social Security number of the person requesting exclusion; 

(2) must be returned by mail to the Claims Administrator at the specified address; 

(3) and must be postmarked on or before the Objection/Exclusion Deadline Date.  

The date of the postmark on the return mailing envelope shall be the exclusive means 

used to determine whether a request for exclusion has been timely submitted.  Any 

Class Member who requests an exclusion from the Class will not be entitled to submit 

objections to the Settlement, will not be entitled to any recovery under the Settlement, 

and will not be bound by the Settlement or have any right to object, appeal or 

comment thereon.  Class Members who fail to submit a valid and timely request for 

exclusion on or before the Objection/Exclusion Deadline Date shall be a part of the 

Class and shall be bound by all terms of the Settlement and any Final Judgment 

entered in this Class Action if the Settlement is approved by the Court.  No later than 

fourteen (14) calendar days before the Settlement Fairness Hearing, the Claims 

Administrator shall provide counsel for the Parties with a complete list of all Class 

Members who have timely requested exclusion from the Settlement.  At no time shall 

any of the Parties or their counsel seek to solicit or otherwise encourage Class 

Members to submit requests for exclusion from the Settlement. 

6. Claims Deemed Waived.  Any Class Member who does not 

submit a Claim Form and who does not request exclusion is deemed to have no claim with 

respect to any Released Claim and will not receive a Settlement Award. 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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L. Interim Stay of Proceedings.  The Parties agree to hold all proceedings in the 

Class Action, except such proceedings necessary to implement and complete the Settlement, in 

abeyance pending the Settlement Hearing to be conducted by the Court. 

M. Amendment or Modification.  This Agreement may be amended or modified 

only by a written instrument signed by counsel for all Parties or their successors-in-interest. 

N. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and any attached Exhibits constitute the 

entire agreement among these Parties, and no oral or written representations, warranties, or 

inducements have been made to any Party concerning this Agreement or its Exhibits other than the 

representations, warranties, and covenants contained and memorialized in such documents.  Saks 

shall not be required as part of the Settlement to modify or eliminate any of its personnel, 

compensation, or payroll practices, or adopt any new personnel, compensation, or payroll practices. 

O. Authorization to Enter Into Settlement Agreement.  Counsel for all Parties 

warrant and represent they are expressly authorized by the Parties whom they represent to negotiate 

this Agreement and to take all appropriate action required or permitted to be taken by such Parties 

pursuant to this Agreement to effectuate its terms and to execute any other documents required to 

effectuate the terms of this Agreement.  The Parties and their counsel will cooperate with each other 

and use their best efforts to effect the implementation of the Settlement.  In the event the Parties are 

unable to reach agreement on the form or content of any document needed to implement the 

Settlement, or on any supplemental provisions that may become necessary to effectuate the terms of 

this Settlement, the Parties may seek the assistance of the Court to resolve such disagreement.  The 

persons signing this Agreement on behalf of Saks represent and warrant that they are authorized to 

sign this Agreement on behalf of Saks. 

P. Binding on Successors and Assigns.  This Agreement shall be binding upon, 

and inure to the benefit of, the successors or assigns of the Parties hereto, as previously defined. 

Q. California Law Governs.  All terms of this Agreement and the Exhibits hereto 

shall be governed by and interpreted according to the laws of the State of California. 

/// 

/// 
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Dated: ____________, 2016 ___________________________
Nick Perez

Dated: ____________, 2016 ___________________________
Nina Shirazi

Dated: ____________, 2016 ___________________________
Saks & Company
By: Colleen Giusto
Its: Senior Counsel, Labor & Employment

Approved as to Form:

Attorneys for Defendant Saks & Company
Dated: _________, 2016 SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

By: ___________________________
Jennifer B. Zargarof

Attorneys for Plaintiff Nick Perez and Nina Shirazi
Dated: _________, 2016 LAWYERS for JUSTICE, P.C.

By: ___________________________
Edwin Aiwazian

Dated: _________, 2016 GIRARDI & KEESE

By: ___________________________
V. Andre Sherman
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Nina Shirazi

, 20 1 6
Saks & Company
By: Colleen Giusto
Its: Senior Counsel, Labor & Employment

Approved as to Form: '

Attorneys for Defendant Saks & Company
Dated: , 2016 SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

By:
Jennifer B. Zargarof

Attorneys for PlaintiffNick Perez and Nina Shirazi
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 FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES & ENFORCEMENT UNDER THE PRIVATE ATTORNEYS 

GENERAL ACT, CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE § 2698, ET SEQ. AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 
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L A W Y E R S for J U S T I C E, PC  
Edwin Aiwazian (SBN 232943) 
edwin@LFJPC.com 
410 West Arden Avenue, Suite 203 
Glendale, California 91203  
Telephone (818) 265-1020  
 
G I R A R D I  &   K  E E S E  
V. Andre Sherman (SBN 198684)  
asherman@GIRARDIKEESE.com 
1126 Wilshire Boulevard 
Los Angeles, California 90017 
Telephone (213) 977-0211 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 
NICK PEREZ; NINA SHIRAZI, individually, and 
on behalf of other members of the general public 
similarly situated and on behalf of other aggrieved 
employees pursuant to the California Private 
Attorneys General Act;  
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
SAKS & COMPANY, LLC, an unknown business 
entity; and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive; 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Case No.:  CGC-14-538900 
 
Honorable John K. Stewart 
Department 610 

 
[PROPOSED] FIRST AMENDED 
CLASS ACTION COMPLAI NT FOR 
DAMAGES  & ENFORCEMENT UNDER 
THE PRIVATE ATTORNEYS 
GENERAL ACT, CALIFORNIA LABOR 
CODE § 2698, ET SEQ. 
 
(1) Violation of California Labor Code     

§§ 510 and 1198 (Unpaid Overtime); 
(2) Violation of California Labor Code    

§§ 226.7 and 512(a) (Unpaid Meal 
Period Premiums); 

(3) Violation of California Labor Code      
§ 226.7 (Unpaid Rest Period 
Premiums); 

(4) Violation of California Labor Code    
§§ 1194, 1197, and 1197.1 (Unpaid 
Minimum Wages); 

(5) Violation of California Labor Code     
§§ 201 and 202 (Final Wages Not 
Timely Paid); 

(6) Violation of California Labor Code       
§ 204 (Wages Not Timely Paid During 
Employment); 

(7) Violation of California Labor Code       
§ 226(a) (Non-Compliant Wage 
Statements);  
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which the employee may be entitled.  

23. On April 22, 2014, Plaintiff PEREZ provided written notice by certified 

mail to the LWDA and to Defendant SAKS & COMPANY of the specific provisions of 

the California Labor Code alleged to have been violated, including the facts and 

theories to support the alleged violations.  On December 23, 2015, Plaintiff SHIRAZI 

provided written notice by certified mail to the LWDA and to Defendant SAKS & 

COMPANY of the specific provisions of the California Labor Code alleged to have 

been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violations.  

Therefore, the administrative prerequisites under California Labor Code section 

2699.3(a) to recover civil penalties, including unpaid wages and premium wages per 

California Labor Code section 558 against Defendants, in addition to other remedies, 

for violations of California Labor Code sections 201, 202, 203, 204, 226(a), 226.7, 510, 

512(a), 1174(d), 1194, 1197, 1197.1, 1198, 2800 and 2802 have been satisfied. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS  

24. At all relevant times set forth herein, Defendants employed Plaintiffs and 

other persons as hourly-paid or non-exempt employees within the State of California, 

including the County of San Francisco. 

25. Defendants, jointly and severally, employed Plaintiff PEREZ as an 

hourly-paid, non-exempt employee, from approximately October 2012 to 

approximately February 2014, in the State of California, County of San Francisco.   

26. Defendants, jointly and severally, employed Plaintiff SHIRAZI as an 

hourly-paid, non-exempt employee, from approximately September 2013 to 

approximately October 2014, in the State of California, County of San Francisco. 

27. Defendants hired Plaintiffs and the other class members and classified 

them as hourly-paid, non-exempt employees, and failed to compensate them for all 

hours worked, missed meal periods and/or rest breaks.   

/// 

/// 
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69. At all relevant times, California Labor Code section 226.7 provides that 

no employer shall require an employee to work during any meal or rest period 

mandated by an applicable order of the California IWC. 

70. At all relevant times, the applicable IWC Wage Order and California 

Labor Code section 512(a) provide that an employer may not require, cause or permit 

an employee to work for a work period of more than five (5) hours per day without 

providing the employee with a meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes, except 

that if the total work period per day of the employee is no more than six (6) hours, the 

meal period may be waived by mutual consent of both the employer and employee. 

71. At all relevant times, the applicable IWC Wage Order and California 

Labor Code section 512(a) further provide that an employer may not require, cause or 

permit an employee to work for a work period of more than ten (10) hours per day 

without providing the employee with a second uninterrupted meal period of not less 

than thirty (30) minutes, except that if the total hours worked is no more than twelve 

(12) hours, the second meal period may be waived by mutual consent of the employer 

and the employee only if the first meal period was not waived. 

72. During the relevant time period, Plaintiffs and the other class members 

who were scheduled to work for a period of time no longer than six (6) hours, and who 

did not waive their legally-mandated meal periods by mutual consent, were required to 

work for periods longer than five (5) hours without an uninterrupted meal period of not 

less than thirty (30) minutes and/or rest period. 

73. During the relevant time period, Plaintiffs and the other class members 

who were scheduled to work for a period of time in excess of six (6) hours were 

required to work for periods longer than five (5) hours without an uninterrupted meal 

period of not less than thirty (30) minutes and/or rest period. 

74. During the relevant time period, Defendants intentionally and willfully 

required Plaintiffs and the other class members to work during meal periods and failed 

to compensate Plaintiffs and the other class members the full meal period premium for 
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101. At all times herein set forth, California Labor Code section 204 provides 

that all wages earned by any person in any employment between the 16th and the last 

day, inclusive, of any calendar month, other than those wages due upon termination of 

an employee, are due and payable between the 1st and the 10th day of the following 

month. 

102. At all times herein set forth, California Labor Code section 204 provides 

that all wages earned for labor in excess of the normal work period shall be paid no 

later than the payday for the next regular payroll period. 

103. During the relevant time period, Defendants intentionally and willfully 

failed to pay Plaintiffs and the other class members all wages due to them, within any 

time period permissible under California Labor Code section 204. 

104. Plaintiffs and the other class members are entitled to recover all remedies 

available for violations of California Labor Code section 204. 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

(Violation of California Labor Code § 226(a)) 

(Against SAKS & COMPANY  and DOES 1 through 100) 

105. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations contained in paragraphs 

1 through 104, and each and every part thereof with the same force and effect as though 

fully set forth herein. 

106. At all material times set forth herein, California Labor Code section 

226(a) provides that every employer shall furnish each of his or her employees an 

accurate itemized statement in writing showing (1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours 

worked by the employee, (3) the number of piece-rate units earned and any applicable 

piece rate if the employee is paid on a piece-rate basis, (4) all deductions, provided that 

all deductions made on written orders of the employee may be aggregated and shown as 

one item, (5) net wages earned, (6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the 

employee is paid, (7) the name of the employee and his or her social security number, 

(8) the name and address of the legal entity that is the employer, and (9) all applicable 
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NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

(Violation of California Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802) 

(Against SAKS & COMPANY  and DOES 1 through 100) 

117. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations contained in paragraphs 

1 through 116, and each and every part thereof with the same force and effect as though 

fully set forth herein.   

118. Pursuant to California Labor Code sections 2800 and 2802, an employer 

must reimburse its employee for all necessary expenditures incurred by the employee in 

direct consequence of the discharge of his or her job duties or in direct consequence of 

his or her job duties or in direct consequence of his or her obedience to the directions of 

the employer. 

119. Plaintiffs and the other class members incurred necessary business-related 

expenses and costs that were not fully reimbursed by Defendants. 

120. Defendants have intentionally and willfully failed to reimburse Plaintiffs 

and the other class members for all necessary business-related expenses and costs. 

121. Plaintiffs and the other class members are entitled to recover from 

Defendants their business-related expenses and costs incurred during the course and 

scope of their employment, plus interest accrued from the date on which the employee 

incurred the necessary expenditures at the same rate as judgments in civil actions in the 

State of California. 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

(Violation of California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, et seq.) 

(Against SAKS & COMPANY  and DOES 1 through 100) 

122. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations contained in paragraphs 

1 through 121, and each and every part thereof with the same force and effect as though 

fully set forth herein. 

/// 

/// 
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As to the Sixth Cause of Action 

40. That the Court declare, adjudge and decree that Defendants violated 

California Labor Code section 204 by willfully failing to pay all compensation owed at 

the time required by  California Labor Code section 204 to Plaintiffs and the other class 

members; 

41. For all actual, consequential, and incidental losses and damages, 

according to proof; 

42. For pre-judgment interest on any unpaid compensation from the date such 

amounts were due;  

43. For civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code sections 2699(a), (f), 

and (g); and 

44. For such other and further relief as the court may deem just and proper. 

As to the Seventh Cause of Action 

45. That the Court declare, adjudge and decree that Defendants violated the 

record keeping provisions of California Labor Code section 226(a) and applicable IWC 

Wage Orders as to Plaintiffs and the other class members, and willfully failed to 

provide accurate itemized wage statements thereto; 

46. For actual, consequential and incidental losses and damages, according to 

proof; 

47. For statutory penalties pursuant to California Labor Code section 226(e); 

48. For injunctive relief to ensure compliance with this section, pursuant to 

California Labor Code section 226(g);  

49. For civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code sections 2699(a), (f), 

and (g); and 

50. For such other and further relief as the court may deem just and proper. 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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EXHIBIT D



 

Error! Unknown document property name. 

California Superior Court for the County of San Francisco 
Perez v. Saks & Company, L.L.C., Case No. CGC-14-538900 

 
 

In ___, 2015, we mailed you a Notice regarding this case.  This is to remind you that the deadline to join the lawsuit is ___, 2015. The 
choice to join or not to join is yours to make. 

 
The Court has not ruled on and expresses no opinion about the merits of the case. 

 
A California state court authorized this reminder.  This is not a solicitation from a lawyer. 

 
If you have worked as a non-exempt, hourly paid employee for at a Saks Fifth Avenue store in California anytime between 

April 24, 2010 and [date of preliminary approval]  
you may be able to join this class action lawsuit. 

Our records indicate that you were employed in such a position. 
 

 
If you decide to join the lawsuit, you can join by submitting a Claim and FLSA 

Consent Form by mail to: [address of claims administrator] 
 
 

Your form must be postmarked by ________. 
 

 

 
For more information, please visit [website maintained re: settlement] or call [toll-free number] 


